





PERS *Platinum*

Understanding your costs

As a CalPERS member enrolled in the PERS Platinum plan with Blue Shield of California, it's helpful to know what your costs will be when seeing a provider or having a procedure. We've put together this quick guide to help show your share of costs for services and explain some key healthcare terms. For more details, please see your *Evidence of Coverage* (EOC) or call Included Health at **(855) 633-4436 (TTY: 711)**, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

PERS Platinum cost shares at a glance

_		In network	Out of network
\$	Calendar-year deductible	Individual \$500 Family \$1,000	Individual \$2,000 Family \$4,000
	Calendar-year coinsurance maximum	Individual \$2,000 Family \$4,000	Does not apply
	Calendar-year out-of-pocket maximum (medical)*	Individual \$7,200 Family \$14,400	Does not apply
		Member copay (\$) and coinsuranc	e (%)
鳳	Hospital visit (inpatient or outpatient)†	Member copay (\$) and coinsurance \$250 + 10%	e <mark>(%)</mark> \$250 + 40%
	Hospital visit (inpatient or outpatient) [†] Emergency room visit		
		\$250 + 10%	\$250 + 40%
	Emergency room visit	\$250 + 10% \$50 + 10%	\$250 + 40% \$50 + 40%

* Three categories count toward your in-network out-of-pocket maximum throughout the year: deductible, coinsurance, and copays.

† The \$250 copay only applies to inpatient hospital admission. Inpatient services require an overnight stay in an inpatient facility. Outpatient services do not require an overnight stay and can vary in location.

‡ Deductible does not apply unless additional services are received during the visit. This means that this service is covered at the copay amount shown even if the deductible hasn't been met. Also, the copay amount you pay does not count toward your deductible. See your EOC for a list of covered services where the deductible does not apply.

For definitions of common healthcare cost terms, see page 3.

Example: PERS Platinum cost breakdown (individual)*

Deductible: \$500

Coinsurance: 10%

Coinsurance max: \$2,000

Jane is admitted to an in-network hospital for an

inpatient stay. She is responsible

for the \$250 inpatient copay and her \$500 individual deductible.

After that, she pays 10% of the

from in-network providers, and

10% until reaching \$2,000, her

coinsurance maximum.

the plan pays 90%. She pays her

allowed amount for services

Out-of-pocket max: \$7,200

Once Jane has met her deductible of \$500 and

year, the plan will pay

100% of in-network

her maximum coinsurance of \$2,000 for the calendar

services where coinsurance

applies. Jane will still pay

December 31

January 1

Jane pays a copay for office visits: \$20 for matched PCP, \$35 for other doctor or specialist. Her deductible does not apply.

ecialist. Her deductible de t apply.



Deductible:	\$500		
(does not apply to office visits)			
PCP visit allowed amount:\$125			
Jane pays copay:	\$20		
Plan pays:	\$105		

Deductible:	\$500
Inpatient copay:	\$250
In-network coinsurance:	10%
Allowed amount:	\$2,00
Jane pays deductible:	\$500
and inpatient copay:	\$250
Jane pays 10% of balance:	\$125
Plan pays 90% of balance:	\$1,125

0

plan copays.	
Deductible:	Met
Coinsurance max:	Met

Deductible:	Met
Coinsurance max:	Met
I and a second second	
Allowed amount:	\$1,000
Jane pays 0%:	\$O
Plan pays 100%:	\$1,000
PCP visit copay:	\$20
Specialist visit copa	y:\$35

Plan pays

م ا جا نخم ب ام

Jane pays

5E00

If Jane reaches her \$7,200 out-of-pocket maximum from in-network copays, deductible, and coinsurance paid through the plan year, then her plan will pay the full cost of her covered in-network healthcare services, including copays, for the rest of the calendar year.

*This is an example only. Specific amounts and situations will vary. For definitions of common healthcare cost terms, see page 3.

Allowed amount

The most you will pay for covered healthcare services when you see an in-network provider. It can also be called "eligible expense," "payment allowance," or "negotiated rate." If you use an out-of-network provider that charges more than the allowed amount, you will have to pay the difference. (See balance billing.)

Balance billing

When an out-of-network provider bills you for the difference between their rate and the allowed amount. For example, if the provider charges \$100 and the allowed amount is \$70, the provider may bill you for the remaining \$30.

Copayment (copay)

A fixed amount that you pay for a covered healthcare service. For example, if you have a sore throat and see your PCP, you'll likely need to pay \$20 for the visit. The amount can vary by the type of service.

In-network provider (also called "preferred provider")

A provider (includes doctors, hospitals, urgent care centers, etc.) that has agreed to contract with Blue Shield to provide services. Seeing in-network providers can keep your costs down.

Deductible

This is the amount you owe for covered healthcare services before your plan begins to pay.* For example, if your deductible is \$500, you pay the full cost of services up to that amount. Once you've paid \$500, your plan will start paying for services.

* **Please note:** The PERS Platinum deductible does not apply to doctor or urgent care visits. This means you'll only have to pay the copay/coinsurance amount even if the deductible hasn't been met. Also, the copay/coinsurance amount you pay does not count toward your deductible. See the EOC for services that do not apply to the deductible.

Coinsurance

This is the percentage of the cost you will pay for covered healthcare services. For example, if a doctor's allowed amount is \$100 for a service and your coinsurance is 10%, you'll pay \$10 and your health plan will pay \$90.

- In-network coinsurance is the percentage you pay when you use an in-network provider. It is usually less than out-of-network coinsurance.
- Out-of-network coinsurance is the percentage you pay when you use a provider that does not contract with your health plan. Out-ofnetwork coinsurance costs you more than in-network coinsurance.

Calendar-year coinsurance maximum

This is the most you will pay in a year in coinsurance for covered in-network services. After you have spent this amount in coinsurance costs, your plan will pay 100% of the covered in-network services where coinsurance applies, and you'll pay no coinsurance for the rest of the year. You'll continue to pay plan copays. For PERS Platinum, the coinsurance maximum for covered services from in-network providers is \$2,000 per individual or \$4,000 per family per calendar year.

Calendar-year out-of-pocket maximum

This is the most you will pay in a year for covered services from in-network providers. This maximum is reached by adding what you've spent on your deductible, coinsurance, and copays. Once you've spent this amount, your health plan will pay 100% of the allowed amount for covered in-network services for the rest of the year and you won't have copays.

For 2025, the out-of-pocket maximum for medical expenses is \$7,200 per individual or \$14,400 per family.

For questions, please go to **includedhealth.com/calpers**.

1 If there are discrepancies between this information and the EOC, defer to the EOC.

Blue Shield of California, an independent member of the Blue Shield Association, provides administrative services only and does not assume any financial risk or obligation with respect to claims. Included Health, Inc., is an independent company that is solely responsible for the services it provides and does not offer Blue Shield of California products or services.

Language Assistance Notice

For assistance in English at no cost, call (866) 346-7198. Para obtener asistencia en español sin cargo, llame al (866) 346-7198. 如果需要中文的免费帮助,请拨打这个号码 (866) 346-7198.

Nondiscrimination Notice

The company complies with applicable state laws and federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate, exclude people, or treat them differently on the basis of race, color, national origin, ethnic group identification, medical condition, genetic information, ancestry, religion, sex, marital status, gender, gender identity, sexual orientation, age, mental disability, or physical disability. La compañía cumple con las leyes de derechos civiles federales y estatales aplicables, y no discrimina, ni excluye ni trata de manera diferente a las personas por su raza, color, país de origen, identificación con determinado grupo étnico, condición médica, información genética, ascendencia, religión, sexo, estado civil, género, identidad de género, orientación sexual, edad, ni discapacidad física ni mental. 本公司遵守適用的州法律和聯邦民權法律,並且不會以種族、膚 色、原國籍、族群認同、醫療狀況、遺傳資訊、血統、宗教、性別、婚姻狀況、性別認同、性取向、年 齡、精神殘疾或身體殘疾而進行歧視、排斥或區別對待他人。

Blue Shield of California | 601 12th Street | Oakland, CA 94607